Cash flow is calculated as the variation in Net Financial Debt (NFD) between October 1

st
,

2017 and March 31
st
, 2018 (defined in item 1 above).

Page 20 of 26

5. Average Selling Price (ASP)

a. ASP - Monetary revenue

Average monetary revenue collected by Onshore Wind Turbine division per unit sold
(measured in MWe). ASP is affected by a number of factors (project scope, geographical
distribution, product, exchange rate, prices, etc.) and does not represent the level or trend of
profitability.

 Million Eur Pro-Forma

1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18

Revenue Onshore
(million Eur)

1,812  2,181  1,363  1,207  1,197  1,277

MWe Onshore 1,845  2,534  1,488  1,384  1,651  1,397

ASP Onshore  0.98 0.86 0.92 0.87 0.73 0.91

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
Further details of this pro forma calculation are as follow:

  1Q17 (Pro-forma)

Million Eur
Siemens

Wind Power
Gamesa Adwen

SGRE Pro-
forma

Revenue Onshore (million Eur) 667  1,145   1,812

MWe Onshore 769  1,076   1,845

ASP Onshore  0.87 1.06 - 0.98

  2Q17 (Pro-forma)

Million euro
Siemens

Wind Power
Gamesa Adwen

SGRE Pro-
forma

Revenue Onshore (million Eur) 769  1,412   2,181

MWe Onshore 1,044  1,490   2,534

ASP Onshore  0.74 0.95 - 0.86

Page 21 of 26

b. ASP - Monetary order entry

Average monetary order entry collected by Onshore Wind Turbine division per unit booked
(measured in MW). ASP is affected by a number of factors (project scope, geographical
distribution, product, exchange rate, prices, etc.) and does not represent the level or trend of
profitability.

Pro-Forma

Million Eur 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18

Order Entry Onshore Wind
(million Eur)

1,491  1,460  680  1,498  1,600  1,834

Order Entry Onshore Wind
(MW)

1,862  1,599  693  2,167  2,208  2,464

ASP OE Wind Onshore  0.80  0.91  0.98  0.69  0.72  0.74

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
Further details of this pro forma calculation are as follow:

1Q17 (Pro-forma)

Million Eur
Siemens

Wind Power
Gamesa Adwen

SGRE Pro-
forma

Order Entry Onshore Wind (million Eur) 439  1,052   1,491

Order Entry Onshore Wind (MW) 475  1,386   1,862

ASP OE Wind Onshore  0.92  0.76  - 0.80

2Q17 (Pro-forma)

Million Eur
Siemens

Wind Power
Gamesa Adwen

SGRE Pro-
forma

Order Entry Onshore Wind(million Eur) 758  702   1,460

Order Entry Onshore Wind (MW) 772  827   1,599

ASP OE Wind Onshore  0.98  0.85  - 0.91

Page 22 of 26

6. Revenues and EBIT

Revenues LTM (Last Twelve Months): this APM is calculated by aggregation of the quarterly
revenues for the last four quarters.

 Million Eur 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18 LTM Mar 18

WTG 2,393 2,008 1,840 1,973 8,214

Services 300 321 287 268 1,177

TOTAL 2,693 2,329 2,127 2,242 9,390

   Million Eur Pro-forma 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 LTM Dec 18

WTG 2,891 2,393 2,008 1,840 9,131

Services 287 300 321 287 1,196

TOTAL 3,178 2,693 2,329 2,127 10,327

Million Eur

Pro-Forma

3Q16 4Q16 1Q17 2Q17 LTM Mar 17

WTG 2,621 2,535 2,475 2,891 10,521

Services 278 292 289 287 1,147

TOTAL 2,899 2,827 2,764 3,178 11,667

The comparable figures corresponding to periods prior to the merger have been calculated on
a pro forma basis, as if the merger transaction had occurred before April 17, as appropriate,
including the full consolidation of Adwen, standalone savings and normalization adjustments.
The components of this pro forma calculation are as follow:

Million
Eur

3Q16 (Pro-forma) 4Q16 (Pro-forma)

Siemens
Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE

Pro-forma

Siemens
Wind

Power
Gamesa Adwen

SGRE
Pro-

forma

WTG 1,565 1,007 49 2,621 1,419 1,032 83 2,535

Services 157 120

278 177 115

292

TOTAL 1,722 1,127 49 2,899 1,597 1,147 83 2,827

Million Eur

1Q17 (Pro-forma) 2Q17 (Pro-forma)

Siemens
Wind

Power
Gamesa Adwen

SGRE
Pro-

forma

Siemens
Wind
Power

Gamesa Adwen
SGRE
Pro-

forma

WTG 1,223 1,145 107 2,475 1,363 1,412 116 2,891

Services 161 128

289 153 134

287

TOTAL 1,384 1,273 107 2,764 1,516 1,546 116 3,178

Page 23 of 26

EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes): operating profit per the consolidated income
statement. It is calculated as Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes,
before ‘Income (loss) from investments accounted for using the equity method’, interest
income and expenses and ‘Other financial income (expenses), net’.

EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) pre-PPA and integration & restructuring
costs: EBIT excluding integration and restructuring costs related to the merger transaction
and the impact on amortization of intangibles’ fair value from of the Purchase Price Allocation